HK$0.68. The Company intends that approximately 50% of the net proceeds of the Placing
(approximately HK$34.04 million) will be used for repayment of loans and approximately
50% of the net proceeds of the Placing (approximately HK$34.04 million) will be used for
replenishment of working capital and general business operation.

– 5 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming the maximum number of the Placing Shares, being 100,000,000 Shares, are placed
under the Placing Agreement and that there will be no change to the total number of Shares
in issue from the date of this announcement to the date of Completion other than the issue of
the Placing Shares, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon the Completion is and will be as
follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders

Mr. He Binfeng (‘‘Mr. He’’) 9,172,000 1.83 9,172,000 1.53
HHR Group Holdings Limited
(‘‘HHR Group’’) (Note 1) 48,062,000 9.61 48,062,000 8.01

Michael Group Holdings Limited
(‘‘Michael Group’’) (Note 1) 187,420,000 37.48 187,420,000 31.24

KVN Holdings Limited
(‘‘KVN Holdings’’) (Note 1) 36,750,000 7.35 36,750,000 6.13

DY Holdings Limited
(‘‘DY Holdings’’) (Note 1) 25,544,700 5.11 25,544,700 4.26

QJ Holdings Limited (Note 2) 29,864,000 5.97 29,864,000 4.98
QZ Holdings Limited (Note 3) 3,468,000 0.69 3,468,000 0.58
WB Holdings Group Limited
(Note 4) 3,468,000 0.69 3,468,000 0.58

CXD Holdings Limited (Note 5) 3,468,000 0.69 3,468,000 0.58

Placees — — 100,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 152,783,300 30.56 152,783,300 25.46

Total 500,000,000 100.00 600,000,000 100.00

– 6 –

Notes:

(1) Each of HHR Group, Michael Group, KVN Holdings and DY Holdings is owned by Mr. He Binfeng, an

executive Director.

(2) QJ Holdings Limited is owned by Ms. Qian Jie, the spouse of Mr. He.

(3) QZ Holdings Limited is owned by Ms. Qiu Zheng, an executive Director.

(4) WB Holdings Group Limited is owned by Mr. Wu Bin, an executive Director.

(5) CXD Holdings Limited is owned by Mr. Chen Xiaodong, an executive Director.

GENERAL

The Placing is not subject to Shareholders’ approval as the Placing Shares will be

issued under the existing General Mandate.

Pursuant to the termination provision in the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent has